Registrar (J) (Budget)

May kindly see the online application of Sri Manjeet Singh Sheoran, Presiding Officer, Motor Accident Claims Tribunal, Ghaziabad regarding grant of permission to be the moot court judge of the 2nd Lal Bahadur Shastri National Academy of Administration Moot Court Competition to be held on 23.02.2024.

In his application, the officer has stated that he has got an invitation dated 19.12.2023 from Dr. Anju Choudhary, Faculty coordinator(Law) National Centre for Law and Administration, LBSNAA, Mussoorie to be the moot court judge of the 2nd Lal Bahadur Shastri National Academy of Administration Moot Court Competition to be held on 23.02.2024 (Copy of invitation is in attachment). The participants of this competition will be trainee IAS Officers of 2023 batch. If permitted by Hon'ble High Court, the officer is willing to accept the invitation. He has, therefore, respectfully prayed to grant him permission to visit, LBSNAA Mussoorie to be judge in the moot court competition going to be held on 23.02.2024. On asking , the officer, the officer has submitted that if he will be permitted to attend the Program, he will avail Causal leave for attending it as well as for the journey period.

In this connection, it is submitted that as the officer has requested for grant of permission to be the moot court judge of the 2nd Lal Bahadur Shastri National Academy of Administration Moot Court Competition to be held on 23.02.2024 and ready to take casual leave for the same, his request appears to be considerable.

Under the facts and details, mentioned above, if approved, the matter may be laid before Hon'ble Mr. Justice Saumitra Dayal Singh, Administrative Judge, Ghaziabad for His Lordship's kind perusal and if His Lordship approves, Sri Manjeet Singh Sheoran, Presiding Officer, Motor Accident Claims Tribunal, Ghaziabad may be accorded permission to be the moot court judge of the 2nd Lal Bahadur Shastri National Academy of Administration Moot Court Competition to be held on 23.02.2024 at Mussoorie, as requested?

सत्यमेव जयत

Munmun Narang S.O.

Meetu Verma A.R.

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Saumitra Dayal Singh,

Administrative Judge, Ghaziabad

Submitted for kind perusal & orders?

Registrar(Judicial)(Budget)